
-)\ EfrT{ ttili deR-r F elfu ot{qtty1-q fuffis
LRpt+/IRcrcrpcrrclusf ffi ,ilgMuIfirpl-rrfl-T-ffi v.urfls.zozl

iia-i? tNDtAN RAILv\rAy cArERrNc AND rouRrsM coRpoRAnoN LrD.
(A Govt. of lndia Enterprise-Mini Ratna)

"clN-L74899DL1999Go1101707", E-mail : info@irctc.com, website: www.irctc.com

2 02 4 I IIr:CT C/P & T/C L US TE R/FEB/S R/C L T/A- 1

M/s Brandavan Food Products.
D-187 Okhla Phase 1,
Ncw Delhi-20
brandavanfoodprod ucts@gmail.com
Contact No.9971101248

06.05.2024

under rclcrcncc abovc lor clustcr no.
lollowing quoted rates sr.rbject to terms and

LETTEIT OF AWAITD (LOA)

Sub: Acccptance of the Offer for Award of License for Commissioning and Operation
of Base Kitchens at locations pre-notified in the tender document along with provision
of On-board Catering Services in all trains of cluster no. SIVCLT/A-ifor a period of
05 years, further extendable upto 02 years.
Reft Open E-tender no. 2024IIRCTC/P&T/CLUSTER/FEB/SR/CLT/A-1 opened on

21.03.2024.

(1) Your ofl'cr submittcd against tcnder
SIVCLTiA-1 has bccn accepted at the
conditions of the tendcr documcnts.

c'fl-qd cd oivqtte orqfdq: ttsr ild. €qdc grss. fi-raa, dr{rcrkrr qFf. {$ ffi-rrooor, ($rF{ : 011*23311263-ol. Sm .. 011_,33j12ss

l'rain Name

o

c fcc lol th
c train in It
s. (lixcludi
ng ol'G

I)atc of
I Ia ndovcr of

train
(c)

cnurc ofconlract
r thc train

(I I

'otal Liccnscc fr
l'or tcnure of co

ntract ol'thc train
(lixcluding of G

s1')
(1.):- K*lr

MAS-NDLS GT Exp

MAS-NDLS TN Exp

CAPE-NZM

Thirukkural SF Exp

Regd. & corp. office: 11th Floor, statesman House, B-148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi -,tlo0ol, Tel. 011-23311 263-64,Faxt 011-23311259



2 02 4 I IllC' I C /l' & T/ C L U S T L, lVIi' Ii, B /S IVC L T/A - I 06.05.2024

l
72651-

52

MDU_NZM

TamilNadu

Sampark Kranti

Exp

WCB 4000000 26.O1.2026 30.7.2029 14038356.16

tt

22646-

45
KCVL-INDB SF Exp WCB 2500000 25.O3.2076 25.03.202e 30.7.2029 83767L2.329

9

L2625-

26

TVC-NDLS Kerala

Exp
WCB 80000000 11.07.2024 77.07.2024 30.7.2029 400000000

l0
]-2643-

44

TVC-NZM Swarna

Jayanti SF Exp
WCB 2000000 24.03.2028 14.O3.2026 30.7.2029 6705849.315

Annual Liccnsc fce in lLs. (Ilxcluding
of GS'l')

200000000

'l'otal Liccnsco fce Ibr thc cntirc
clustcr for cntirc duration of Co

ntract (M)
(ln l'igurcs)

958556164.4

(2) 'l'hc datc ol' handovcr ol' individual trains indicatcd in oolumn (i abovc, arc
indicativc, aocording to whioh tcnurc of contract ol'thc trairrs have bccn calculatcd
in oolurnn II abovc. In casc thc actual datc ol'handovcr of any train of thc clustcr is
diflcrcnt I'rom that mcnliotrcd abovc on Il{C'l'C/ltailways aocount, as a rcsult ol'
which thc tcnurc ol'train is gctting rccluccd, thc Licorsc lrce flor that train will
dcorcasc on Pro-rata basis. In othcr cascs lcading to reduocd tcnurc ofthc train, thc
total Liocnsc lioo fur thc cntirc olustcr (M) will rcmain urrchangcd. [f thc tcnurc oI
any train is gctting incrcascd, thc I-iocnscc will bc rcquircd to pay thc additional
Liccnsc lrcc lor that train on pro-rata basis lor thc incrcascd pcriod.

(3) I)ctails ol''l'otal I.iccnsc lcc & Sccurity l)cposit l'orthis projccl as pcr thc'l'crms ancl
Condition mcntionccl in'l'cncicr l)ocumcnt is as uncJcr :-

Total Licensee f'cc for thc cntirc clustcr fbr entirc duration of contract (A)
: I{s. 95,85,$6,1641-

GS'l'QDl9% (B) : I{s. 17,25,40,1101-
'l'otal (C) (A + I]) : I{s. 1,13,10,96,274/-
Socurity dcposit (l)) (lll "h of (A) .= I{s 9,58,55,6161-
llDS 8D2o/o (lbr post paid train only) : I{s. 1,56,82,4381-

Sccurily clcposit ancl I{DS anlount is rcquircc'l 1o dcposit in IItCl'C within l5 days I'rom lhc
issuc ol'this LOA:-

Liccnsc lcc lor Onc year (li) ,- I{s. 17,85,00,000 /-
- Ils. 3,21,30,0001-

" l. \'I'otal (G) = Its. 21,06,30,000/- (To bc paid at IIfCTC/SZ)
N Sccurity dcposit (D) : Its 9,58,55,616/- (10 o of Ato be paid at II{CTC/CO)

\-J,RI)S @2% (for post paid train only) : Rs 1,56,82,4381-
\t\
Nf}\,',l" T,iccttscr: lcc will bc paicl in 30 clays advancc l'or 1hc trains to be liandcd over fromr\s' l rrc r,lccnsco lcc wlll bc pald rn 3u days advancc lor 1hc trains to be hal

L\\ 27.09.2026,26.01.2026,25.03.2026,24.03.2026 onwards mcnrioncd below.
no'

'\ (lS'l'@ I 8% (l')
1\ I'otat (G)
lA '(^r","itrr rlnnncit /l



2 02 4 I IIICT C / P &' I I CLU S T tr] Ri Ii E I}/S IVC I, T/A - 1 06.05.2024

1

12651-

52

MDU-NZM

TamilNadu

Sampark Kranti

Exp

WCB 4000000 30.7.2029 140383s6.16ao.v L, zvzt

8

22646-

45
KCVL-INDB SF Exp WCB 2s00000 ,q n2 ,nr( 30.7.2029 83767L2.329

9

12625-

26

TVC-NDLS Kerala

Exp
WCB 80000000 1t.o7.2024 31.07.2024 30.7.2029 400000000

10

L2643-

44

TVC-NZM Swarna

Jayanti SF Exp
WCB 2000000 ,l rla. )n)c ,d o? 7o.)( 30.7.2029 6706849.315

Annual Liccnsc fce in lts. (Exclucling
of (iS'l') 200000000

'l'otal Licensee fce for the cntirc
clus{er for entirc duration of Co

ntracl (M)
(ln lr'igurcs)

958556164.4

(2) 'l'hc datc ol' harrdovcr of individLral trains indicatcd in column (i abovc, arc
irrdicative, according to which tcnurc o1'contract of thc trains havc bccn calculatcd
in colutnn ll abovc. In oasc thc actual datc of handovcr ol'any train of thc clustcr is
dil'fcrcnt It'orr that mcntioncd abovc on II{C'l'C/l{ailways aooount, as a rcsult oil
which thc tcnurc ol' train is gctting rccluccd, thc Liccnse I,'cc for that train will
clccrcasc on Pro-rata basis. hi othcr cases lcading to rcduccd tcnurc of thc lrain, thc
total Liccnsc lice l'or thc cntirc cluster (M) will remain unchangcd. If thc tcnurc ol'
any train is gctting incrcasccl, thc I.iccnsec will bc rcquircd to pay thc additiolal
Liccnsc lrcc for that trairr on pro-rala basis for thc inorcascd period.

(3) I)ctails of 'l'otal Liocnso l'cc & Sccurity Dcposit for tliis projcct as pcr thc'l-crms and
Condition mcntioned in'l'cnder l)ocument is as undcr :-

I'otal Licensec fec for the entirc cluster for cntirc duration of contract (A)
: I{s. ()5,85,56,1641-

GS'l'(Dl8% (B) : I{s. 17,25,40,1101-
T'otal (C) (A + I]) : Its. 1 ,13, I 0,96,2741-
Sccurity dcposit (l)) (10 "/, of (A) : I{s 9,59,55,6161-
llDS GD20 (for post paid train only) : I{s. 1,56,82,4381-

Scorrrity cicposit and I{l)S arnour-rt is rccluircd to dcposit in II{CI'C within 15 days from thc
issuc ol'1his LOA:-

Liccttsc I'cc I'or Onc ycar (li) -- I{s. 17,t15,00,000 /-
GS'I'(D l U% (1,) : Its. 3,21,30,0001-
'I'otal (G) : Rs. 21,06,30,000i- (l'o bc pairl at IITCTC/SZ)
Socurity dcposit (l)) : I{s 9,58,55,616l- (10 oh <tf A to be paicl at II{CTC/CO)
I{DS (D 2o/o (for post paicl train only) : I{s 1,56,82,4381-

'l'hc I-icensee fcc will be paid in 3Ordqrs advancc for thc trains to be handed over from
27 .09 .2026, 26.0 1 .2026, 25 .03 .2026,[ ZS .0S .ZOZ6 on ward s rnen r i o ned bc I ow.
/- \," \r/ 

'\-'/

o\

,a n1 'rft)c

,E n2 rnl



2 0 2 4 I illC'. I C/t' & T/ C L U S T Il IVF' Fl I] / S IVC L T/A _ 1

IJank account details ol'lRC'l'CiCO is as undcr:-

06.05.2024

Ilarrk account dctails of II{C'I'C/S I is as undcr:-

Account Namc !q!!an l{ailway Catcring &'l'ourisrn Corporation Ltd.
Acoount Number 000403 I 0002843
Account'l'ype Current
Ilank Namc I IDIiC Ilank
Ilranch Annasalai lJranclr
IFSC Codc I II)trc0000004

**Chcqucs Will not bc acccptcd

Modc o{'paymcut ol'Sccurity t)cposil (SD) and l-iocnsc Fcc is mcntione<J in clausc no. U &
9 ol'lrinanoial 'l'crms & Conditions ofliccnsc of Irirrancial llid. Invoioc will be issucd altcr
rcocipt ol'paymcnt alotrg with GS'l' numbcr arrd billing adclrcss providcd lor thc san]c.

Modc ol'payrncnt of I{DS is payablc through t)raftll}ankcr's Chcquc /l{'l'GS/Nlip'l-/
I}G/III)I{.

'l'his Lcttcr ol'Award (l,OA) consists ol'02 parts:

I'art (A) : Commissioning of llasc Kitchcns at all prc-notilicd locations of the clustcr.

Acccptanoe of Lcttcr ol'Award (l,on) is to bc submittcd within 15 days from
the datc ol'issuc of LOA during which complction of all commcrcial lbrrnalitics
i.c. subrnission of sD as mentioncd abovc (in the form ol'
IIG/FDI{N[]F'l'ilt'l'(iS), which is 10% olthc cluotcd Liccnsc Fcc Ibr thc cntirc
ClLrstcr Ibr cntirc duration, submission cl{'Advancc Annual Liccnsc licc ancl
signing ol agrocmcnt Ibr Part A shatl bc complctcd. Liccnsc lrcc for thc cntirc
clustcr shall bc paid in advancc on an annual basis. I Iowcvcr, thc Liccnsc lrec
lor trains which will bc handcd ovcr in {uturc i.e. aftcr completion of cxisting
running oontract will bc rcquircd to dcposit annual Liccnse lrcc in advancc, 30
days bcl'orc thc handing ovcr ol' that/thosc trains ol'thc cluster, unlcss statcd
othcrwisc.

Sctup and commissioning of [lasc Kitchcn at dcsignatcd locations shall bc
nlandatory withirr thc stipulated timelincs. Scopc of work I'or Part-A shall
includc idcntification/lcasing/rcnting of land/bLrilding/spacc, complction ol'civil
works, Iurnishing and providing and tixing ol' ccluipmcnt as per dcfinccl
spccifications of II{C'I'C, stall'dcploymcnt and procurcmcnt systcm in placc anrJ
issuc of commissioning ccrtificatc jointty by II{C'I'C, I{ailway & your firrn.
IRC'I'C will dcploy its staff lor supcrvision.

\ ^!\VY

)

ll.

t
\,

N

Account Namc Indian I{ailway Catcring &'l'ourisrn Corporation Ltd.

Accour"rl Numbcr 000705002 1 69
Acoount'l'ype Currcnt
Ilank Nanrc ICICI Ilank
Ilranclr Connaught I'}lacc I)clhi

IIrSC Codc ICrC0000007
** Chcques will not be acccptcd

l.



202 4 I lltcT C/l'& TiCLUSTItII/I,-ItB/Slt/CL't I A-l 06.0s.2024

iii. Sctup and oommissioning of basc Kitchgn at dcsignatcd locations (originating
and cSWlloutc stations) shall bc n'randatory within 03 months I'rom acccptancc
of' Lctlcr ol'Award (l,OA) oI contract. In casc ol'cxtrcmc cxigcncy/unavoiclablc
circutnstanccs, an cxtcnsicln of timclinc or,ly Lrpto 01 morrth for sctting up o{'
basc kitchens and ISO ocrtification oan bc oonsidcrcd, thcrcaftcr thc contract
shall be dischargcd with forfciturc of SI) and Advancc Liccnse licc.

l'art (Ii) : (lommenccment of Serviccs in thc notilictl trains of the clustcr:

i. 'l'hc scrviccs ol'mcals in all trains of olustcr shall cornmcncc with immcdiatc
cl'f'cct on signing ol agrccrncnt for Part-l]. Agrccrncnt lor Part-ll shall bo signccl
otrly whcn Part-A is cxcouted and a joint ocrtificate is issucd lor commissionirrg
of all llasc Kitohcns. Scopc of work lor Part Il shall includc dcployrncnt ol'
onboard iulrastructurc ancl rranpower, pulting in placc thc onboard/ol'fboard
logistics altd provision ol'oatcring scrviccs in trains as pcr slandarcls ancl norrns
mcntioncd in thc tcndcr clocumcnt.

(4) Failtrrc to adhcrc to the above timelincs shall bc rcgardcd as a brcach of tcrms ancl
conditions cotttaincd itr the 'l'endcr Documcnt ancl rcndcr you liable for termination
ol'Licct-tsc, lorlciturc of l:]arncst Money I)cposit, and dcbarmcnt I'rom participating
in thc lulurc pro.iccts ol'lRC'I'C lor a period of two ycars.

(5)'l'cnurc ol'thc coulract shall bc 5 years cxtondablc furthcr by a pcriocl up to 2 ycars,
sr"rb.icct to satislaotory pcrl'ormancc on complction ol'initial 5 ycar tcrrn.

(6) Along with l)antry Car Managcr, Contractutrl Stal'fs and vcncJors ol'rurrning ancl
static [Jnits ol'Catcring should also clcclarc Privatc Cash bclorc taking up duty.

In aclclition to thc abovc, all thc othcr tcrms and conditions incorporatcd in tho lcndcr
clocumcnt will also bc applicablc ancl thc <;ontract agrcemcnt to bc signccl by thc firm will
bc rcplica of thc samc.

'l'his issucs with lrinancial vctting & approval of compctcnt Authority.

I(indly acknowledgc thc rcccipl ol'this lettcr.

DA: As above

(ltanjit Sin val)
DGM/P & T

For GGM/Proc.
copy -

. ()()M/MCS- lor kind infomration and ncccssary action plcasc.
r ()()M/ SZ - I'or kind inlonnation and ncccssary action plcasc.
. A(]M/MCS- lor l<incl in{'ormaticln and ncoessary action plcase.
o A(]Mil'in- lor kind inlonnation and nccessary action plcasc.

i\IP*
0



2(12 4 I lllcT C/l' & T/C L U S'I I1l, It/l' E I] /S IVC L't'lA - 1

l'ormat fbr acceptancc of award of Iiccnse
(1'o be givcn on company/lirm's lcttcr heacl)

()roup Gcncral Manager/l'roc.
Inclian I{ailway Catcring and'l'ourism Corporation Ltd.
Corporale Ofhce,
ll|t' ll2thllloor,
Statcsman I Iousc Iluilcling,
Ilarakhamba l{oad,
Ncw I)olhi-110 001

06.05.21t24

I,i

Suh: Commissioning of Ilasc Kitchcns - Award of Iiccnse fbr provision of On-boarcl
Catcring Serviccs in clustcr no. SIUCL'I/A-l for a period of 05 yenrs furthcr cxtcnclable
upto 02 ycars.
llcf: Your ollicc lcttcr no. 2D24/IllC'lClP&'llCl,tlS'l'Fll{/F'IiB/SR/CL1'/A-l dt.
06.05.2024.

With rcl'crcncc to abovc, I/wc hcrcby oonvcy mylour acccptancc of the terms and conditions
ol'thc liccnsc.

Sccurity clcposit as pcr'1cnns and conclition of tcnclcr documont IIE I,AID AT II{CTCiCO:-

Clustcr
no.

Scourity
clcp<lsit

'l'otal Bank Details Dcmand draft/ilankcrs
chcquc/l{'i'GS/NIltlf No./I}ank
(iuarantcc

fcc and concli f tcnder doc TO I}E I'AII)

RI)S tcrms and condition of tendcr docu 'TO I}E I'AID AT IIICTC/SZ.

IRC'I'C or its authorizcd pcrson or nominatcd agcncy is I}cc to inspect tho abovc prcmiscs as

and whon rccluircd.

Signature:
M/s
Name of authorized
pcrson
l)ate
Placc

C

N

tccnsc Icc as l)c|' lcHns on ol' tcnder document TO IIE I,AID AT IIICTC/SZ.
Clustor
11().

Liocnsc Ircc GS1'

GDIs%

'I'otal ilank
Dctails

Dcrnand clraft/llankcrs
ohccl uc/I{'I'G SA.{llF'l' No.

AS SA ment
Cluslcr
11().

IU)S Arnount Ilank Dctails Drafl/llankcr' s Chequc /l{'l'GSNIiF't'/
I}G/IIDI{.

Scal of the liccnsee


